The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information has been prepared in conformity with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and is for
informational purposes only and does not intend to represent what the Company’s results of operations or financial position would have been had the
acquisition of HLS occurred at the beginning of the period presented, or to project the results of operations for any future periods. The unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial information does not reflect any cost savings, synergies, or incremental investments which may result from the acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2014 as filed by the Company with the SEC on February 27, 2015 and the audited consolidated financial statements of HLS,
included as Exhibit 99.1 within this Amendment No. 1 on Form 8-K/A.

1

HEALTHSTREAM, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2014
(in thousands)

   Historical

   HealthStream
HealthLine

Systems
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 81,995   $ 4,002   (60,233)  (A)  $ 25,764
Marketable securities   38,973   —   —   38,973
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   33,167   3,242   —   36,409
Accounts receivable – unbilled   1,678   —   —   1,678
Related party receivable   —   19   (19)  (B)   —
Deferred tax assets   —   178   1,817   (R)   1,995
Prepaid royalties, net of amortization   13,030   —   —   13,030
Other prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,768   19   —   5,787

Total current assets  174,611   7,460   (58,435)  123,636

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization  9,442   2,815   (2,615) (C) (D)  9,642
Capitalized software feature enhancements, net of accumulated amortization  12,706   329   (329) (E)  12,706
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization  14,795   79   42,521  (F)  57,395
Goodwill  41,914   —   44,022  (G)  85,936
Non-marketable equity investments  1,757   —   —   1,757
Other assets  2,037   —   —   2,037

Total assets $ 257,262  $ 10,683  $ 25,164  $293,109

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 4,753  $ 349  $ —   $ 5,102
Accrued royalties  9,255   —   —   9,255
Accrued liabilities  7,224   2,173   3,499  (H)  12,896
Accrued compensation and related expenses  2,311   —   —   2,311
Note payable, current  —   250   (250) (I)  —
Deferred revenue  53,716   12,171   (7,303) (K)  58,584

Total current liabilities  77,259   14,943   (4,054)  88,148

Deferred revenue, noncurrent  3,657   2,015   (1,209) (K)  4,463
Deferred tax liabilities, noncurrent  5,838   29   (359) (R)  5,508
Other long term liabilities  2,649   —   —   2,649
Long term debt  —   1,604   26,396  (I) (J)  28,000
Commitments and contingencies  —   —   —   —

Total liabilities  89,403   18,591   20,774   128,768

Shareholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock  174,926   3   (3) (L)  174,926
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (37)  —   —   (37)
Accumulated deficit  (7,030)  (7,911)  4,393  (L) (M)  (10,548)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)  167,859   (7,908)  4,390   164,341

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 257,262  $ 10,683  $ 25,164  $293,109

See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

2

HEALTHSTREAM, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   HealthStream
HealthLine

Systems
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues, net   $ 170,690   $ 18,947   $ —   $189,637
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation and amortization)   74,145   2,443   —   76,588
Product development   16,463   1,769   —   18,232
Sales and marketing   29,867   2,052   —   31,919
Other general and administrative expenses   22,909   4,435   (920)  (N) (O)   26,424
Depreciation and amortization   10,931   692   3,755   (D) (F) (P)   15,378

Total operating costs and expenses  154,315   11,391   2,835   168,541

Income from operations  16,375   7,556   (2,835)  21,096

Other income (expense), net  146   (37)  (424) (J) (Q)  (315)

Income before income tax provision  16,521   7,519   (3,259)  20,781
Income tax provision  6,127   147   1,599  (R)  7,873

Net income $ 10,394  $ 7,372  $ (4,858) $ 12,908

Net income per share, basic $ 0.38  $ 2,457  $ 0.47

Net income per share, diluted $ 0.37  $ 2,457  $ 0.46

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic  27,570   3   27,570

Diluted  28,023   3   28,023

See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

3

HEALTHSTREAM, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 and the unaudited combined condensed statements of operations for the